

No. 02-11168

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JULIE DUNLOP ESPINOZA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5010
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT:	
I. CONGRESS CLEARLY CONDITIONED RECEIPT OF FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ON A STATE AGENCY’S KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY TO PRIVATE ACTIONS UNDER SECTION 504	7
II. SECTION 504 IS VALID SPENDING CLAUSE LEGISLATION	10
A. <i>Section 504 Validly Applies To State Agencies Accepting Funds Under Any Federal Spending Program</i>	10
B. <i>Section 504’s Non-Discrimination Provision Is Directly Related To Important Congressional Interests Implicated By Every Federal Spending Program</i>	12
3. <i>The Department Was Not Unconstitutionally Coerced Into Accepting Federal Funds And Their Attached Conditions</i>	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
III. THE DEPARTMENT’S WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WAS EFFECTIVE	23
<i>A. The Department’s Authority To Solicit And Accept Federal Funds Conditioned On A Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity Is Sufficient, As A Matter Of Federal Law, To Support A Waiver Of Immunity Through Acceptance Of Federal Funds</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>B. The Department’s Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity Was Not Rendered Unknowing By Its Alleged Belief That Its Immunity Had Already Been Abrogated</i>	<i>30</i>
CONCLUSION	33
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adolph v. Federal Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 854 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	14
<i>AT&T Communications v. Bellsouth</i> , 238 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	4
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2097 (2002)	4
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	19-20
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal Y Industrial De Olancho, S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 806 (1997)	21
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	28
<i>Coolbaugh v. Louisiana</i> , 136 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Dagnall v. Gegenheimer</i> , 631 F.2d 1195 (5th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	3, 7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	24-27
<i>Freimanis v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.</i> , 654 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	14-15, 22

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Guardians v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582, cert. denied, 463 U.S. 1228 (1983)	11
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1035 (2000)	21, 22
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1353 (2003)	9, 13, 22
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	11, 14, 15
<i>Lesage v. Texas</i> , 158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir.), rev'd in part, 528 U.S. 18 (1998)	9
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1181 (2000)	9
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 871 (2003)	10, 22
<i>Magnolia Venture Capital Corp. v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1178 (1999)	24-25, 30
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	12
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio E.P.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 922 (2002)	9
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Morrow v. Califano</i> , 445 F. Supp. 532 (E.D.N.C. 1977), aff'd mem., 435 U.S. 962 (1978)	17-20
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	20, 21

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947)	13, 15
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , – F.3d –, 2003 WL 1455194 (5th Cir. Mar. 24, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	8-9
<i>Plumley v. Landmark Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	20
<i>Reickenbacker v. Foster</i> , 274 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2001)	7, 31, 32
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002), pet. for cert. pending, No. 02-1314	10
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	20
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	16
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev'd on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	10, 14
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	3, 4, 14
<i>Society of Separationists v. Herman</i> , 959 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 866 (2002)	32
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	17
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	18-19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)	21

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Undersea Eng'g & Constr. Co. v. International Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 429 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1970)	22
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 299 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2002)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Vanhorn</i> , 20 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>University of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	7-9, 31-32
<i>West Virginia v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	19

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV, § 5	7
Americans with Disabilities Act, Tit. IV, 42 U.S.C. 12202	9
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a)	8
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a)(1)	4
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. 4071 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Hatch Act, 18 U.S.C. 61 <i>et seq.</i>	13-15
Rehabilitation Act of 1973	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 701(a)(2)	3
29 U.S.C. 701(a)(5)	3
29 U.S.C. 701(c)(3)	13
29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 794(a)	3, 11
29 U.S.C. 794(b)	4

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506,
 Tit. X, § 1003, 100 Stat. 1845 4

28 U.S.C. 1291 1

28 U.S.C. 1331 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 10, 20

28 C.F.R. 41.58(a) 13

28 C.F.R. 41.3(e) 11

34 C.F.R. 75.900 24

34 C.F.R. 76.900 24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

110 Cong. Rec. 6544 (1964) 15

MISCELLANEOUS:

Appellant’s Jurisdictional Statement,
North Carolina ex rel. Morrow v. Califano,
 435 U.S. 962 (1978) (No. 77-971) 18
